
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Bill Woolfall (Chair) Labour
Councillor Mike Fry (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative
Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour
Councillor Harry Howard Labour
Councillor Alan Lowe Labour
Councillor Keith Morley Labour
Councillor Paul Nolan Labour
Councillor Joe Roberts Labour
Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour
Councillor Angela Teeling Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 27 February 2019

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board

Wednesday, 14 November 2018 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 5 - 7

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 8 - 15

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) BUSINESS PLANNING  16 - 21
(B) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 

QUARTER 2 OF 2018/19
  

22 - 47

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) RUNCORN REGENERATION UPDATE:  DELINKING 
AND STATION ACCESS  

48 - 52

(B) STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT (SCI) 
S018 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT DOCUMENT  

53 - 84

(C) GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON SHALE GAS  85 - 94

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 19 September 2018 at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chair), Howard, A. Lowe, Morley, 
Nolan, Joe Roberts, Sinnott, Teeling, Horabin and June Roberts

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Gilligan

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: G. Ferguson, T. Gibbs and J. Unsworth

Also in attendance: Councillors Horabin and June Roberts

Action
EUR10 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27th June 2018 
having been circulated were signed as a correct record.

EUR11 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

EUR12 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 
the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board.
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received.

EUR13 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 1 OF 2018/19

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 1 
of 2018/19. 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period:

 Development and Investment Services;
 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 

Development Services;
 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open 

Space Services; and 
 Housing Strategy.

Arising from the discussion under comment 3.3, the 
Board enquired if Officers viewed the feedback from the 
Combined Authority seeking an increase in programme 
outputs, typically more businesses assisted, as a realistic 
target. It was agreed that Members would receive a written 
response.

RESOLVED: That the first quarter performance 
monitoring reports be received and noted. 

EUR14 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT INITIATIVES

The Board received a presentation from the Divisional 
Manager - Waste & Environmental Improvement, who 
outlined to Members the measures being taken to help 
tackle incidents of environmental crime; such as littering and 
fly-tipping. Members noted the structure of the 
Environmental Improvement Team, their role and 
enforcement activity undertaken, environmental crime 
prevention methods and the varying levels of enforcement.

In addition the presentation provided the Board with 
examples of education awareness work carried out by the 
Team, the number of reported litter, dog fouling and fly 
tipping incidents and the enforcement action taken and the 
future use of Community Protection Notices by the Team.

On behalf of the Board the Chair thanked Mr 
Unsworth for his informative presentation.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be received. 

EUR15 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION SINGLE INVESTMENT FUND 
(SIF)

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Page 2



Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided details on the publication of a Strategic Investment 
Fund Strategy for the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority (CA) and provided an update on the proposed 
relaunch of Single Investment Fund (SIF). 

A recent review of the existing SIF process had 
identified a number of areas for improvement, ranging from 
limited capacity within the CA’s Programme Management 
Team, to projects failing to provide enough information to 
satisfy the assessment process. The review had also 
concluded that existing projects within the project pipeline 
should be revisited to determine whether they could actually 
be delivered and/or could meet the appraisal criteria. 

The CA had now appointed a sp
[...]
ed that in line with Procurement 
Standing Orders, approval was sought to commence a 
tender exercise for an integrated floating support service, 
which would offer a generic service across all client groups.

         RESOLVED: That the Board approves the 
commencement of a procurement exercise for floating 
support services.

Strategic Director 
- People 

EXB37 COMMUNITY SHOP

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on the Community Shop initiative.

Members had considered the development of a 
Community Shop at the Board meeting on 15 March 2018. 
Since then, Members had visited a Community Shop 
premises in Barnsley in order to gain an insight into the 
operation of such a facility. It was noted that, with the 
opening of a Community Shop store in St Helens, the 
infrastructure was now in place to support similar facilities in 
the Liverpool City Region.

Page 12



It was reported that Officers had progressed the 
identification of potential premises for a Community Shop in 
Halton. Appendix 1 attached to the report provided details of 
the options identified for Members’ consideration. 

RESOLVED: That

1) the options set out in the report be noted; and 

2) a further report be presented to the Board in 
October to consider how best to proceed to deliver 
Community Shop in Halton, following the outcome 
of the options appraisal.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

TRANSPORTATION PORTFOLIO AND PHYSICAL 
ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO

EXB38 WIDNES LOOPS TO WEST BANK LINK ROAD

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on progress on the Widnes Loops Link 
Road and junction works.

The Board was reminded that, at its meeting on 22 
February 2018, it had approved the outline development of a 
permanent road link between the Mersey Gateway Widnes 
Loops Roundabout and Victoria Road/ Water
[...]
ess Plan for the 2019 – 20 financial year.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board receive the information provided 
and consider the priorities to be covered in the Business Plan 2019-20 
(Appendix 1).

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Council undertakes business planning in parallel with annual budget 
setting, and the refresh of Corporate Risk Registers. This process has now 
commenced for 2019 –20.

3.2 Members are invited to consider a small number of priorities that they would 
like to see reflected in the Business Plan. A draft plan will then be developed, 
which will be presented to the Board for consideration early in the New Year.

3.3 Business Plans provide an overall operating context together with details of 
specific objectives and performance measures, giving a focus for the monitoring 
of progress throughout the year.

3.4 Members’ knowledge of local and organisational issues forms an integral 
element of plan development.

3.5 Plans can only be finalised once final budget decisions have been determined 
in March 2019 and annual targets can only be confirmed once with year-end 
outturn figures for 2018 – 19 are known.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Business planning forms a key element of the Council’s policy framework and 
as such its development will take account of known and anticipated changes 
within the operating environment.

Page 16 Agenda Item 5a



5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Plans will continue to form the basis for progress monitoring, including reporting 
to Policy and Performance Boards throughout the year. Such reports will 
contain information concerning key developments and emerging issues as well 
as the delivery of predetermined actions and targets.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 The business planning process is one means by which the Council aligns its 
operational activity with its overall strategic aims and those priorities detailed 
below.

6.2 Children and Young People in Halton
6.3 Employment, Learning and 
[...]
ssible, be minimised.

The service will also continue to seek out and maximise opportunities for income 
generation through the development of franchising opportunities such as parks 
pavilions. This will allow us to continue to ensure the sustainable provision of public 
facing services whilst generating revenue. 

Furthermore, the effective programming and marketing of events at the Brindley 
Theatre, and the promotion of Registration Services for weddings and civil 
ceremonies, will continue to play a significant part in maximising the income stream 
available to the Council.

The Combined Authority
The Liverpool City Region Combined Authority was established on 1st April 2014. The 
membership comprises the six Local Authority areas and the Local Enterprise 
Partnership. Under the Devolution Deal, increased decision-making at the Combined 
Authority level together with funding control has been granted for the key priority areas 
of economic development, transport and skills.

Economic Regeneration

 Combined Authority
 Regeneration Assets & Business Improvement

Page 20



Key issues include:
 Funding opportunities - SIF
 Spatial Development Strategy
 Major highway infrastructure schemes
 Maintenance of Key Route Network through the LCR

Regeneration Assets
Regeneration remains a high priority as a strategic policy to tackle the Borough’s 
biggest challenges (poverty, deprivation and worklessness).

Key issues include:
Delivery of Mersey Gateway Regeneration Strat

Page 21



REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board 

DATE: 14th November 2018

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Economy, Community and 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for 
Quarter 2 of 2018/19

WARDS: Boroughwide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider, and raise any questions or points of clarification, in respect 
of performance management for the second quarter period to 30th 
September 2018. 

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2018 - 19 were 
agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board as detailed below:

 Development and Investment Services
 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and Development 

Services
 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open Space Services
 Housing Strategy

The report details progress against service objectives and milestones, 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board

1) Receive the first quarter performance management reports; 

2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 
any questions or points for clarification; and  

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board. 

Page 22 Agenda Item 5b



3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services are 
planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the Council’s 
strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and Performance 
Board has a key role in monitoring performance and strengthening 
accountability.  

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report. 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Departmental service objectives and performance measures, both local 
and national are linked to the delivery of the Council’s priorities.  The 
introduction of a Thematic Priority Based Report and the identification of 
business critical objectives/ milestones and performance indicators will 
further support organisational improvement. 

6.2 Althou
[...]
 and revenue funding 

R17 c Timely and effective use of Variable Message Signs 

R17 d Coordination of works to minimise impact. 
 

Progress update 

 

Halton’s Highway Safety Inspection Policy Framework is in place, this is in conjunction with the Highways Asset Management Plan. 
  

The availability of revenue budget remains problematic due to the ongoing fiscal pressures being experienced across all service areas of the Council which will 
inevitably have an impact upon what can be delivered. As a consequence revenue funding continues to be used in a targeted way paying particular attention to the 
ongoing safety of the highways infrastructure. 
 

Variable Message Signs continue to be used regularly to help manage the flow of traffic and minimise disruption on the road network as a result of maintenance and 
urgent works, events and other incidents. 
  

Highway works are managed through permits to help coordinate maintenance to highways including works by utility providers. This alleviates the congestion and 
disruption that can occur when such works are necessary and allows a greater degree of planned co-ordination of the wider highway network and use of alternative 
routes etc.  

 

 

                                                 
1 NB – Risks associated with the Mersey Gateway Project are monitored through the Corporate Risk Register 

P
age 47



REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board

DATE: 14th November 2018

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Transportation

SUBJECT: Runcorn Regeneration Update: Delinking and 
Station Access  

WARDS: All Wards

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report provides an update on the planned programmes that see the 
completion of the Silver Jubilee Bridge (SJB) maintenance works, 
deconstruction of SJB access road infrastructure in Runcorn (‘delinking’), 
and the delivery of enhanced access to enable the Runcorn Station area 
vision. Work at ‘Widnes Loops’ will be undertaken consecutively with the 
delinking works in Runcorn. Executive Board received reports on:

 SJB Closure & Maintenance: July 2017
 Runcorn Station Quarter: October 2017
 Runcorn Delinking: December 2017
 Widnes Loops: February 2018 & September 2018

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

(1) the current position with these programmes is noted; and

(2) the Board receives an overview presentation at the meeting

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

SJB Maintenance
3.1 As the Mersey Gateway Bridge opened on 14 October 2017, the SJB 

(the seventh largest steel arch bridge in the world and Historic England 
Grade II listed structure) closed for major maintenance work. The works 
were anticipated to take 18 months to complete and comprise:

 Steel arch painting
 Support cable replacement trial
 Deck carriageway reconfiguration to provide for two lanes and a 

separate cycleway on the Runcorn Access Viaduct (RAV)
 Installation and testing of tolling equipment

It should be noted that this is far from routine maintenance, this is the 
first time the painting and cable replacement works have been 
undertaken since the bridge was constructed in 1961.

Page 48 Agenda Item 6a



SJB Complexities
3.2 The SJB has inherent maintenance constraints. Its Grade II listed status 

imposes significant restrictions. Carriageway lanes are narrow and 
access for maintenance is difficult. The main span is high over a major 
shipping canal and a tidal river and it is exposed to harsh weather 
conditions in a coastal environment. The maintenance programme is 
driven by safety, while work goes on high above the deck it is too 
dangerous to allow public access below.

3.3 Each side of the deck on the main span of the bridge is supported by 24 
locked coil strand cables. The tops of the cables are connected to the 
steel arch. The existing cables are original, dating from 1961. In order to 
understand the durability and long-term performance of the cables, a trial 
[...]
DS: Boroughwide

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To update Board on the review of the ‘Statement of Community Involvement’ 
(SCI), a town planning process document.  As with other ‘Local Development 
Documents’ Government requires that SCIs should be regularly reviewed, at 
least every 5 years. The last SCI was adopted in 2013 and the power to adopt 
the SCI rests with Executive Board.

2 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board approve submission of the SCI to 
Executive Board for adoption.

3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Government requires Councils produce and keep up to date a Statement 
of Community Involvement “which should explain how they will engage 
local communities and other interested parties in producing their Local 
Plan and determining planning applications”.

3.2 The SCI becomes a procedural test against which our planning documents / 
decisions can be judged, i.e. that relevant planning documents / applications 
have been subject to the level of public consultation as set out in the SCI.  As 
such the document sets out the minimum level of consultation that each class 
of document / decision will be subject to.  Where appropriate, and where time 
and resources allow, we would seek to go above and beyond the baseline 
standards set out in the attached document (Appendix A).

Page 53 Agenda Item 6b



3.3 The duties to engage the community in planning matters and to prepare the 
SCI arise from the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (section 18) 
as amended by the Planning Act 2008, the Localism Act 2011 and the 
Neighbourhood Planning Act 2017.  This legislation requires that Local 
Planning Authorities prepare a statement for how it will involve those with an 
interest in development in the area, including the preparation and review of the 
Local Plan and Supplementary Planning Documents, Neighbourhood 
Plans/Orders, Community Infrastructure Levy and the consideration of planning 
applications. 

3.4 The SCI is intended to inform the community about how and when they can get 
involved. The procedures contained with an adopted SCI must be followed for 
consultation on all Local Plan documents, Neighbourhood Plans/Orders, 
Community Infrastructure Levy and all planning applications within Halton. 

3.5 The SCI is also guided by the Government’s Consultation Principles: Guidance 
(2016) which provides guidance on how consultations should be conducted in 
general, by adopting a more proportionate and targeted approach.

3.6 The council’s first SCI was adopted in 2007 and revised in 2013. It is being 
updated in 2018 because there have been a number of legislative changes to 
the way that planning documents are prepared. In addition, technological 
advances have seen the emergence of online and electronic communication as 
the preferred media for many individuals and organisations.

4 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The SCI has been produced to ensure that through its function as a Local 
Planning Authority; the Council is in accordance with National Planning Policy 
and relevant regulations. 

5 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 No other issues have been identified.

6 RISK ANALYSIS

6.1 Failure to comply with consultation requirements set out in legislation / 
regulations and the SCI would leave the adoption of the affected document 
subject to legal challenge.

7 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 Government is keen to see ‘Digital as Default’, allowing public sector service 
providers to realise efficiencies whilst improving services to connected users. 
Advertising and conducting consultations primarily through digital means 
significantly reduces costs to the Council but risks partially excluding residents 
and organisations without access to the internet.

Page 54



8 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer

Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act (2004 as amended) Section 18

Municipal Building Alasdair Cross

Town and Country Planning (Local 
Plan
[...]
e documents will be 

published on the Council website. 

10.2 All consultation material will be made available in Halton Direct Link offices and in all 
Halton’s libraries.  The location and opening times of the Councils offices and libraries can 
be found online at: http://www3.halton.gov.uk/educationandlearning/libraries/

Page 84

http://www3.halton.gov.uk/educationandlearning/libraries/


REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board

DATE: 14th November 2018

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Physical Environment

SUBJECT: Government Consultations on Shale Gas 

WARDS: All Wards

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To inform the Board of the Council’s response to the Government’s 
consultations on changes to the regulation of Shale Gas exploitation.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the content of this report is noted

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Two consultations have been undertaken simultaneously by two separate 
Government Departments. These are as follows:

3.2 Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) 
This consultation sought views from industry, regulators and other parties on 
the timings and criteria for including shale gas projects in the Nationally 
Significant Infrastructure Project (NSIP) regime under the Planning Act 2008.

3.3 https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/inclusion-of-shale-gas-
production-projects-in-the-nationally-significant-infrastructure-project-nsip-
regime

3.4 Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG)
The consultation sought views on the principle of whether non-hydraulic 
fracturing shale gas exploration development should be granted planning 
permission through a permitted development right, and in particular the 
circumstances in which it would be appropriate.

3.5 https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/permitted-development-for-
shale-gas-exploration

Page 85 Agenda Item 6c

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/inclusion-of-shale-gas-production-projects-in-the-nationally-significant-infrastructure-project-nsip-regime
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/inclusion-of-shale-gas-production-projects-in-the-nationally-significant-infrastructure-project-nsip-regime
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/inclusion-of-shale-gas-production-projects-in-the-nationally-significant-infrastructure-project-nsip-regime
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/permitted-development-for-shale-gas-exploration
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/permitted-development-for-shale-gas-exploration


3.6 Members should note that there are already permitted development rights 
(meaning Parliament has already granted an England-wide consent for this 
activity) for mining and minerals exploration and this already covers 
boreholes, seismic surveys and excavations for minerals exploration.

3.7 As both consultation closed on 25 October 2018, it was not possible to report 
the responses to Board prior to the consultation closing. The respective 
responses submitted can be found in Appendix 1 and 2 to this report.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The regulation of shale gas is complex and not generally understood; 
ultimately environmental matters are for the Environment Agency, through 
their environmental permits for industrial processes. Gas well integrity / 
safety is a matter for the Health and Safety Executive (HSE). The 
Government’s Oil and Gas Authority will monitor compliance with the 
conditions of the terms in the PEDL (Petroleum Exploration and 
Development Licence. Finally a Hydraulic Fracturing Consent licence is 
needed from BEIS. 

4.2 Despite these overlapping regulatory regimes, the only one that involves 
public consultation is on planning applications, at which point there is an 
expectation that all aspects will be considered. However, the Government is 
clear that separate regulatory regimes should not duplicate. To that end, the 
planning proces
[...]
n-hydraulic fracturing shale gas 
exploration development only apply for 2 years, or be made permanent?

As set out we do not consider PD is appropriate.  Should Government proceed on this basis 
it should be restricted to 2 years.

Page 93



Question 7

Do you have any views regarding people with protected characteristics as defined in 
section 149 of the Equality Act 2010?

No.  However, care needs to be exercised that shale gas development does not 
disadvantage certain communities and groups on the basis of wealth and social deprivation 
given that these areas are highly likely to have lower land values and therefore potentially 
lower development costs for the shale industry.

This perceived impact on local communities may however be offset through job and wealth 
creation potentially.  However, current evidence shows the economic benefits of the 
exploration phase to be very limited and temporary.

Page 94


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Public Question Time
	4 Executive Board Minutes
	Appendix 1 to Item No. 4, 20/06/2007 Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board, 19/09/2007 Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board

	5a Business Planning
	5b Performance Management Reports for Quarter 2 of 2018/19
	EUR PPB Q2 18 - 19 - Final
	EUR PPB High Risk Progress Q2 18 - 19 Final

	6a Runcorn Regeneration Update:  Delinking and Station Access
	6b Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) S018 Local Development Document
	EUR PPB 14Nov18 SCIS018LDD DraftStatement.docx

	6c Government Consultation on Shale Gas



Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 14 November 2018 at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chair), M. Bradshaw, Gilligan, 
Howard, A. Lowe, Joe Roberts, Sinnott and Teeling 

Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: G. Ferguson, T. Gibbs and A. Moyers

Also in attendance: None

Action
EUR17 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19th September 
2018 having been circulated were signed as a correct 
record.

EUR18 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

EUR19 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 
the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board.
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received.

EUR20 BUSINESS PLANNING

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the 
Business Plan for 2019/20.

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



The Council developed its business plan in parallel 
with the determination of its annual budget and the refresh 
of the Corporate Risk Registers.

It was noted that Members now had the opportunity to 
identify a small number of priorities that they would like to 
see reflected in the Business Plan. Members were informed 
that plans could only be finalised once budget decisions had 
been confirmed in March 2019 and annual targets would be 
confirmed once the year-end outturn figures for 2018-19 
were known.

A draft Plan would be developed and presented to the 
Board for consideration in the New Year. 

The following areas were discussed:

 Waste Management and Open Spaces;
 Economic Regeneration.

The Board agreed that a working group would be set 
up to discuss the Business Plan with the following 
membership: Councillors Howard, A. Lowe, Sinnott, Teeling 
and Woolfall.

RESOLVED: That the Board receive the information 
provided and consider the priorities to be covered in the 
Business Plan 2019-2020 (Appendix 1).

EUR21 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 2 OF 2018/19

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 2 
of 2018/19. 

The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period:

 Development and Investment Services;
 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 

Development Services;
 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open 

Space Services; and 
 Housing Strategy.



RESOLVED: That the second quarter performance 
monitoring reports be received and noted. 

EUR22 RUNCORN REGENERATION UPDATE:  DELINKING AND 
STATION ACCESS

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on the planned programmes that see the 
completion of the Silver Jubilee Bridge (SJB) maintenance 
works, deconstruction of SJB access road infrastructure in 
Runcorn (‘delinking’) and the delivery of enhanced access to 
enable the Runcorn Station area vision. Work at ‘Widnes 
Loops’ would be undertaken consecutively with the delinking 
works in Runcorn.

The Board received a presentation which provided a 
detailed outline of the works to be undertaken, together with 
a timetable for completion.

It was noted that the Board had previously set up a 
Regeneration Working Party. It was agreed that the Working 
Party should continue to meet with the following 
membership:

Councillors Morley, Nolan, Sinnott, Teeling and Woolfall.

RESOLVED: That the current position with these 
programmes is noted.

EUR23 STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT (SCI) S018 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT DOCUMENT

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on the review of the Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI), a town planning process 
document.  The SCI set out how Councils would engage 
local communities and other interested parties in producing 
their Local Plan and determining planning applications. 

As with other Local Development Documents, 
Government required that SCI’s should be reviewed, at least 
every 5 years and the last SCI was adopted in 2013. The 
SCI would also be updated to include a number of legislative 
changes to the way that planning documents were prepared.

The Board discussed and received clarification on 
how Neighbourhood Plans were prepared by a qualifying 
body and submitted for approval. 



RESOLVED: That the Board approve submission of 
the SCI to Executive Board for adoption.

EUR24 GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON SHALE GAS

The Board considered a report which advised on the 
Council’s response to the Government’s consultations on 
changes to the regulation of Shale Gas exploitation. Two 
consultations had been undertaken by two separate 
Government Departments. Members noted that permitted 
development rights (Parliament had already granted an 
England wide consent for this activity) for mining and 
minerals exploration and this covers boreholes, seismic 
surveys and excavations for minerals exploration. 

Members were advised that the regulation of shale 
gas was complex; ultimately environmental matters were for 
the Environment Agency, through their environmental 
permits for industrial processes. Gas well integrity / safety 
was a matter for the Health and Safety Executive (HSE). 
The Government’s Oil and Gas Authority would monitor 
compliance with the conditions of the terms in the PEDL 
(Petroleum Exploration and Development Licence). Finally a 
Hydraulic Fracturing Consent licence was needed from 
BEIS. Despite these overlapping regulatory regimes, the 
only one that involved public consultation was on planning 
applications, at which point there was an expectation that all 
aspects would be considered. However, the Government 
was clear that separate regulatory regimes should not 
duplicate each other.

As the consultation closed on 25th October 2018, it 
was not possible to report the responses to the Board prior 
to the consultation closing. Therefore. Members considered 
a copy of the respective responses submitted. It was noted 
that the Council had submitted objections to both 
consultations. 

Arising from the discussion the Board requested that 
consideration should be given to arrange a seminar for all 
Members to discuss the implications around Shale Gas 
exploitation. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

Meeting ended at 7.35 p.m.


